
Respond Acclaim 2022&



3

Introduction
Practical Information for 

Singing the Psalms
Accompaniments and Choral Arrangements
These musical settings are written to be accompanied by 
keyboard and/or guitar. While some guitar chords reflect 
a harmony different from the notated keyboard/choral  
harmony, the chords and keyboard part are compatible and  
function well together. Some chords have been bracketed—
these may be omitted by the guitarist when playing alone.

Choral arrangements with descants are provided for all 
Responsorial Psalms and Gospel Acclamations.

Again this year we are happy to provide the guide for finger-
style guitar accompaniments for the Gospel Acclamations. 
See pages 162-163.

Psalm Responses and Gospel Acclamations
All Psalm Responses and Gospel Acclamations offered in 
Respond & Acclaim match those found in Today’s Missal, 
Heritage Missal, Breaking Bread and most of the English 
portion of Unidos en Cristo/United in Christ. Some English 
and all Spanish responses and acclamations are available in 
the OCP resource Responde y Aclama.

Psalm and Gospel Verses
Psalm verses are designed to be sung by a cantor or a vocal 
ensemble. They are not intended for use by the assembly. 
If it is not practical for the verses to be sung, they may  
be spoken while the accompaniment is played softly as a 
background to the spoken word. At the end of each verse, the 
assembly sings the response.

Gospel verses are sung in the same manner as the psalm 
verses. It should be noted that according to the General 
Instruction of the Roman Missal, if the Gospel Acclamation 
or Verse before the Gospel is not sung, it may be omitted 
altogether (GIRM 63c).

On the Singing of Chant Verses
The first preparation for singing the verses is done without 
the music—they should be read, understood, and allowed to  
emanate from a place of prayer in the hearts of the singers.

The verse settings are chant tones which by their very nature 
flow in long, lyrical lines. While the tones do not draw  
attention to themselves, these verses should come across as 
an important part of the whole, not just as “filler” until the 
next repetition of the response, and should be sung in a way 
that reflects the character of the individual response.

In cases where the number of phrases in a psalm verse 
is not consistent throughout the psalm, dashed lines in  
parentheses are shown. In order to maintain the proper  
harmonic progression, the accompaniment may still be 
played under the dashed lines even though there is no  
sung text. The cantor would then resume singing at the next 
appropriate phrase. Choose a tempo that will not disrupt the 
flow of the music.

Singers must proclaim the verses with clarity so that the text 
is understood and its meaning is clear. A cantor can easily 
make use of rubato to emphasize specific words; a choir, 
however, will have to spend time on coordination to achieve 
the same effect.

Whoever sings the psalm verses plays a vital role in the assem-
bly’s participation at this point in the Liturgy of the Word. 

Liturgy Preparation  
Assistance

Breaking Bread Digital Music Library
With subscriptions now as low as $599/year, this digital 
resource offers access to all of the songs found in Breaking 
Bread, Today’s Missal and Music Issue — providing one 
convenient location to download and share music. Includes 
over 900 MP3 recordings, more than 850 keyboard and 
guitar accompaniments, over 700 solo instrument accom-
paniments, 570 choral settings from Choral Praise, psalms 
and Gospel Acclamations from Respond & Acclaim and a 
Liturgy.com subscription.

Go to ocp.org/breaking-bread-digital for more information.

Today’s Liturgy 
This quarterly magazine is designed to assist in your 
preparation of the liturgy. You’ll find seasonal music 
suggestions and advice from composers and liturgical 
experts.

Go to ocp.org/magazines to subscribe.

Liturgy.com
This revolutionary music planning website allows you to 
create and share outlines for every Sunday and holy day of 
the liturgical year. It also contains song suggestions, reading 
synopses and advice on a variety of liturgical subjects. Plus, 
the planners are entirely customizable to suit the needs of 
your parish. 

Go to liturgy.com to start your free trial today!

ONE LICENSE
Copyright permissions have never been easier to obtain! This 
site gives you access to assembly downloads for the Respond 
& Acclaim responses, as well as thousands of today’s most 
popular songs.

Go to onelicense.net and sign up today!

Respond & Acclaim Indexes
Scriptural, alphabetical, and ritual indexes for Responso-
rial Psalms are provided beginning on page 166 for easy 
reference. You’ll find a  common (seasonal) psalm index on  
page 167. While as a rule the designated psalm of the day is 
to be used, common  (seasonal) psalms are provided by the 
Church as options. This is so that the assembly may repeat 
a psalm over several celebrations in the same season and 
therefore participate more readily (Introduction to the Lec-
tionary for Mass 89, GIRM 61). Additional indexes, includ-
ing those for Gospel Acclamations, will be available online.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers



173

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50

51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60

61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70

71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80

81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90

91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110

111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120

121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130

131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150

151 152 153 154 155 156 157 158 159 160

161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170

171 172 173 174

List of Page Numbers

Home | Indexes



8

The Immaculate Conception of 
the Blessed Virgin Mary 
Patronal Feastday of the United States of America 

December 8

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 98:1, 2–3ab, 3cd–4 (689)

Am

Sing to the

Em

Lord a

Am

new song, for he

F

has done

G7

mar vel ous

C

deeds.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

Sing to the

div.

Lord! He has done mar vel ous deeds.

1.

2.

3.

Em/D

For he has done wondrous
His holy
In the sight of the nations he has revealed his
Toward the house of
The salvation by our
Break into song; sing

C

deeds;
arm.
justice.
Israel.
God.
praise.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

Em

Sing to the L
His right hand has won victory for
The L
He has remembered his kindness and his
All the ends of the earth have
Sing joyfully to the L

ORD has made his salvation

ORD a

ORD, all you

Dm7

new song,
him,
known:
faithfulness
seen
lands;

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



9

THe IMMACULATe CONCePTION OF THe BLeSSeD VIRGIN MARy, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: See Luke 1:28

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

[bless

C

ed,]

G/B

bless

Am

ed

C/G

are you

Fmaj7

a mong

G sus4

wom

G

en.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
Am

Hail,

Em/B

Mar y,

Am

full of

Em/G

grace, the

Fmaj7

Lord is

F/E

with

E sus4

you;

E

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved. 

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



16

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): 
At the Vigil Mass 

December 24

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 89:4–5, 16– 17, 27, 29 (13)

For

D

ev er I

A

will

Bm

sing

Bm/A

the

G

good ness of

Asus4 A

the

D

Lord.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

For ev er I will sing of the

div.

Lord.

&

?

##

##

Verses:  (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

 

áá
D

I have made a covenant
Forever will I confirm
Blessed the people who know the
At your name they rejoice
He shall say of me, “You
Forever I will maintain my kind -
áá

œœ œœ
˙̇

A/C#

ness
are
all
joy -

your
with

toward
my
the
ful
pos -
my

him,
father,
day,
shout;
terity
chosen one,

œ
œ

œ
œ

˙
˙

&

?

##

##

1.

2.

3.

 

áá
G

I have sworn to Da -
And establish your throne for all
In the light of your countenance, O
And through your justice they
My God, the
And my covenant with
á
á

œœ œ ˙̇

D

him

are
LORD,
gen -
vid

rock,
stands

my
ex -

they
er -
my

firm.
savior.”
alted.
walk.
ations.
servant:

œ œ

œ
œ

œ
œ

˙
˙

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



17

THe NATIVITy OF THe LORD (CHRISTMAS): AT THe VIGIL MASS, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation:

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

the

D

Sav ior of the

Bm

world will reign o

A sus4

ver

A

us.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
Bm

To mor row the

B

wickedness of the earth will be de

A sus 4

stroyed:

A

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



18

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): 
At the Mass during the Night 

December 25

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 96:1–2, 2–3, 11–12, 13 (14)

To

Capo 3: (D)
F

day is

Gm7

born

(Em7)
C

our

(A) (D)
F

Sav

(Bm)
Dm

ior,

B
(G)

Christ

(A7)
C7

the

F

Lord.

(D)

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

To day is born Christ the

div.

Lord.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Sing to the L
Bless
Tell his glory among
His
Let the sea and what fills it
Then shall all the trees of the forest
For he comes to rule
And the peoples with

(Em/A)
Gm/C

ORD, all

won

you
his
the

drous
re
ex
the
his

F
(D)

lands.
name.
nations;
deeds.
sound;
ult.
earth.
constancy.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

(D)
F

Sing to the L
Sing to
Announce his salvation, day
Among
Let the heavens be glad and the earth
Let the plains be joyful and all that
They shall exult before the L
He shall rule the world

ORD

ORD, for

af

a
the
ter
all
re
is
he

with

new song;
L
day.
peoples,
joice;
in them!
comes;
justice

ORD;

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



19

THe NATIVITy OF THe LORD (CHRISTMAS): AT THe MASS DURING THe NIGHT, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Luke 2:10–11

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

3

G

day a Sav

3G/A

ior is

D6

born for us, Christ

Em A sus4

the

D

Lord.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
D

I pro claim to you

D/C

good

Bm

news of

Bm/A

great

D

joy: to

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



20

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): 
At the Mass at Dawn 

December 25

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 97:1, 6, 11–12 (15)

*When guitar plays alone, omit "tacet."

A

D

light will shine

Bm

on

Gmaj7

us this

*tacet

day:

D

the Lord is born

A

for

D

us.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

A light will shine on us this day: the Lord is born for us.

1.

2.

G

Let the many
And all peoples
And gladness, for the
And give thanks to his

up

isles
see
right
ho

be
his
of
ly

D

glad.
glory.
heart.
name.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

The L
The heavens proclaim
Light dawns for
Be glad in the L

D

ORD is king; let the earth

ORD,

re
his
the
you

A

joice;
justice,
just;
just,

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



21

THe NATIVITy OF THe LORD (CHRISTMAS): AT THe MASS AT DAwN, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Luke 2:14

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

D

peace to

G

those on whom his favor

A

rests.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
D

Glory to God in the

G

highest,

A

and on earth

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



22

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): 
At the Mass during the Day 

December 25

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 98:1, 2–3, 3–4, 5–6 (16)

*When guitar plays alone, omit “tacet.”

Capo 3:
F

All

(D)
*tacet

the

(G)
B

ends

C7

of

(A7)

the

(D)
F

earth

(Bm)
Dm

have

(G)
B

seen the

Gm

sav

(Em)

ing

(G)
B

pow

(A7)
C7

er of

F

God.

(D)

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

All the ends of the earth have seen our

div.

God.

1.

2.

3.

4.

(G)
B

For he has done
His
In the sight of the nations he has
Toward the
The salvation
Break into
With the harp and
Sing joyfully before the

re

me

won
ho

vealed
house

by
song;

lo
King,

drous
ly

his
of

our
sing

dious
the

(A)
C

deeds;
arm.
justice.
Israel.
God.
praise.
song.
LORD.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

(Bm)
Dm

Sing to the L
His right hand has won victory
The L
He has remembered his kindness and
All the ends of the earth
Sing joyfully to the L
Sing praise to the L
With trumpets and the sound of

ORD has made his

ORD

ORD
ORD, all

with

salva

a
for
tion
his

have
you
the
the

C

new song,
him,
known:
faithfulness
seen
lands;
harp,
horn

(A)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



23

THe NATIVITy OF THe LORD (CHRISTMAS): AT THe MASS DURING THe DAy, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation:

D

Al le lu ia, al le

Bm7

lu ia,

G

al le lu

A sus 4 A7 D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VI
Optional Descant

 Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

dore the

D

Lord.

G

For today a great

D

light

Em7

has come up on the

A

earth.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
G

A holy day has dawned    up on

A

us.

G

Come, you nations, and a

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



40

Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 13

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 1:1–2, 3, 4 & 6 (78)

E

Bless ed

A/E

are

E

they

B7

who

A

hope

B7

in the

E2

Lord.

E

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

Bless ed those who hope in the Lord.

1.

2.

3.

A

The counsel
Nor sits in the company
And meditates on his law
Planted near
And whose leaves
Whatever
They are like chaff which the wind
But the way of the

of
of

day
run
nev
he

drives
wick

the
the
and
ning
er

does,
a
ed

B7

wicked,
insolent,
night.
water,
fade.
prospers.
way.
vanishes.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

C m

Blessed the man who
Nor walks in the way
But delights in the law of
He is like
That yields its fruit in
(
Not so the wicked,
For the LORD watches over the way of

fol lows
of
the
a

due

not
the

G m

not
sinners,
L
tree
season,

so;
just,

ORD

)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



41

SIxTH SUNDAy IN ORDINARy TIMe, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Luke 6:23ab

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

Rejoice and be

F

glad;

Am

your reward will be

F

great in

G

heaven.

C

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved. 

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



64

Palm Sunday of the Passion of the Lord 
April 10

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 22:8–9, 17–18, 19–20, 23–24 (38)

my God,
My

Capo 3: (Bm)
Dm

God,

(Em)
Gm

my God,

(Bm)
Dm

my God,
why

Gm7
(Em7)

have you

(D)
F

a

Am7
(F m7)

Gm7

ban

(Em7)

doned

Dm
(Bm)

me?

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

O God, my God.

1.

2.

3.

4.

(Em/G)
Gm/B

They mock me with parted lips, they
Let him rescue him,
A pack of evildoers closes
I can count
And for my vesture
O my help,
In the midst of the assembly
All you descendants of Jacob, give glo
All you descen

has

wag
if
in
all

they
ten
I
ry

dants

their
he
up
my
cast
to
will
to
of

A
(F )

heads:
loves him.”
on me;
bones.
lots.
aid me.
praise you:
him;
Israel!”

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

“He relied on the L
All who see

Indeed, many dogs
They have pierced my hands and
They divide my garments
But you, O L
I will proclaim your name to

“You who fear the
Re

(Bm)
Dm

ORD, be

ORD; let him

LORD
vere

,

me
de
sur
my
a

not
my

(F m)
Am

scoff at me;
liver him,
round me,
feet;
mong them,
far from me;
brethren;
praise him;
him,

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



65

PALM SUNDAy OF THe PASSION OF THe LORD, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Philippians 2:8–9

G

Praise to

Em C

you,

D7

Lord

G

Je sus

Em

Christ,

C

King of

D7

end less glo

G sus4 G

ry!

Optional Descant

Praise you, Lord, King of glo ry!

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. IX-a 

G

and be

Am

stowed on

D

him the

G

name which

Am

is a bove ev

D sus4

’ry

Em

name.

(SATB)

Be

Em

cause of this,

D

God

C

great ly ex

Bm

alt ed

Em

him

Verse:

(Cantor)
Am

Christ be came o

Cmaj7

be di ent to

F 7

the point

3

of death,

Em

ev

Cmaj7

en death

D

on a

Em

cross.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



154

33rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 13

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 98:5–6, 7–8, 9 (159)

The

G

Lord

Am7

comes

D

to

G

rule

B7 Em

the

Am

earth

G

with

Am7

jus

D7 G

tice.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord comes with jus tice.

1.

2.

3.

D

With the harp and
Sing joyfully before the
The world and those who
The mountains shout with
For he comes to
And the

me

peo

lo
King,
dwell
them
rule
ples

dious
the
in
for
the
with

G

song.
L
it;
joy.
earth;
equity.

ORD.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

Em

Sing praise to the L
With trumpets and the sound of the
Let the sea and what fills it
Let the rivers clap their
Before the L
He will rule the world with

ORD , for he

ORD with the

re

Am

harp,
horn
sound,
hands,
comes,
justice

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



155

33RD SUNDAy IN ORDINARy TIMe, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Luke 21:28

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
F

Stand erect and raise your

Am

heads

F

because your redemption

Gsus4

is at

G

hand.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

PREV
IEW



164

First Sunday of Advent 
November 28 4

Second Sunday of Advent 
December 5 6

The Immaculate Conception of  
the Blessed Virgin Mary 
December 8 8

Our Lady of Guadalupe 10

Third Sunday of Advent 
December 12 12

Fourth Sunday of Advent 
December 19 14

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Vigil Mass 
December 24 16

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Mass during the Night 
December 25 18

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Mass at Dawn 
December 25 20

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): 
At the Mass during the Day 
December 25 22

The Holy Family of Jesus, Mary and Joseph 
December 26 24

Solemnity of Mary, the Holy Mother of God 
January 1 26

The epiphany of the Lord 
January 2 28

The Baptism of the Lord 
January 9 30

Second Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 16 32

Third Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 23 34

Fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 30 36

Fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 6 38

Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 13 40

Seventh Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 20 42

eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 27 44

Ash wednesday 
March 2 46

First Sunday of Lent 
March 6 48

Second Sunday of Lent 
March 13 50

Third Sunday of Lent 
March 20 52

RCIA Option: Third Sunday of Lent 
March 20 54

Fourth Sunday of Lent 
March 27 56

RCIA Option: Fourth Sunday of Lent 
March 27 58

Fifth Sunday of Lent 
April 3 60

RCIA Option: Fifth Sunday of Lent 
April 3 62

Palm Sunday of the Passion of the Lord 
April 10 64

Thursday of the Lord’s Supper  
(Holy Thursday): At the evening Mass 
April 14 66

Friday of the Passion of the Lord  
(Good Friday) 
April 15 68

The easter Vigil in the Holy Night 
April 16 70

easter Sunday of the Resurrection of the Lord: 
At the Mass during the Day 
April 17 82

Second Sunday of easter  
(or Sunday of Divine Mercy) 
April 24 84

Third Sunday of easter 
May 1 86

Celebrations Index

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index

Home | List of Page Numbers
Indexes



165

CeLeBRATIONS INDex, cont. (2)

Fourth Sunday of easter 
May 8 88

Fifth Sunday of easter 
May 15 90

Sixth Sunday of easter 
May 22 92

The Ascension of the Lord 
May 26 or May 29 94

Seventh Sunday of easter 
May 29 96

Pentecost Sunday: At the Vigil Mass  
(extended Form) 
June 4 98

Pentecost Sunday: At the Mass during the Day 
June 5 104

The Most Holy Trinity 
June 12 106

The Most Holy Body and Blood of Christ  
(Corpus Christi) 
June 19 108

13th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
June 26 110

14th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 3 112

15th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 10 114

16th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 17 116

17th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 24 118

18th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 31 120

19th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 7 122

20th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 14 124

The Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary:  
At the Mass during the Day 
August 15 126

21st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 21 128

22nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 28 130

23rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 4 132

24th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 11 134

25th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 18 136

26th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 25 138

27th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 2 140

28th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 9 142

29th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 16 144

30th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 23 146

31st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 30 148

All Saints 
November 1 150

32nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 6 152

33rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 13 154

Our Lord Jesus Christ, King of the Universe 
November 20 156

Thanksgiving Day 
November 24 158

Rite of entrance  
into the Order of Catechumens 160

Gospel Acclamations 
Fingerstyle Guitar Accompaniment 162

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



166

Scriptural Index
Responsorial Psalms

Book Chapter Verses Page
Exodus  . . . . . . .15 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 17–18  . . . . . . . . . . 73
Judith . . . . . . . . .13 18bcde, 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Psalm . . . . . . . . . .1 1–2, 3, 4 & 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Psalm . . . . . . . . . .8 4–5, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Psalm . . . . . . . . .15 2–3, 3–4, 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Psalm . . . . . . . . .16 1–2, 5, 7–8, 9–10, 11  . . . . . . . . . 110
Psalm . . . . . . . . .16 5, 8, 9–10, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Psalm . . . . . . . . .17 1, 5–6, 8, 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
Psalm . . . . . . . . .19 8, 9, 10, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Psalm . . . . . . . . .19 8, 9, 10, 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Psalm . . . . . . . . .22 8–9, 17–18, 19–20, 23–24  . . . . . . 64
Psalm . . . . . . . . .23 1–3a, 3b–4, 5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Psalm . . . . . . . . .24 1bc–2, 3–4ab, 5–6 . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
Psalm . . . . . . . . .25 4–5, 8–9, 10, 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Psalm . . . . . . . . .27 1, 7–8, 8–9, 13–14  . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Psalm . . . . . . . . .30 2, 4, 5–6, 11–12, 13  . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Psalm . . . . . . . . .31 2, 6, 12–13, 15–16, 17, 25  . . . . . . 68
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 1, 12, 18–19, 20–22  . . . . . . . . . . 122
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 4–5, 6–7, 12–13, 20 & 22 . . . . . . . 71
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 4–5, 12–13, 18–19, 20 & 22 . . . . 160
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 10–11, 12–13, 14–15  . . . . . . . . . . 98
Psalm . . . . . . . . .34 2–3, 4–5, 6–7  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Psalm . . . . . . . . .34 2–3, 17–18, 19, 23  . . . . . . . . . . . 146
Psalm . . . . . . . . .40 2, 3, 4, 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Psalm . . . . . . . . .42 3, 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Psalm . . . . . . . . .43 3, 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Psalm . . . . . . . . .45 10, 11, 12, 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126
Psalm . . . . . . . . .47 2–3, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 3–4, 5–6ab, 12–13, 14 & 17 . . . . . 46
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 3–4, 12–13, 17, 19  . . . . . . . . . . . 134
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 12–13, 14–15, 18–19  . . . . . . . . . . 79
Psalm . . . . . . . . .66 1–3, 4–5, 6–7, 16, 20  . . . . . . . . . 112
Psalm . . . . . . . . .67 2–3, 5, 6, 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 92
Psalm . . . . . . . . .68 4–5, 6–7, 10–11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Psalm . . . . . . . . .69 14, 17, 30–31, 33–34, 36, 37  . . . 114
Psalm . . . . . . . . .71 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 15, 17  . . . . . . . . . . 36
Psalm . . . . . . . . .72 1–2, 7–8, 10–11, 12–13  . . . . . . . . 28
Psalm . . . . . . . . .80 2–3, 15–16, 18–19  . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Psalm . . . . . . . . .84 2–3, 5–6, 9–10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Psalm . . . . . . . . .89 4–5, 16–17, 27, 29  . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Psalm . . . . . . . . .90 3–4, 5–6, 12–13, 14 & 17 . . . . . . 120
Psalm . . . . . . . . .90 3–4, 5–6, 12–13, 14, 17  . . . . . . . 132
Psalm . . . . . . . . .91 1–2, 10–11, 12–13, 14–15  . . . . . . 48
Psalm . . . . . . . . .92 2–3, 13–14, 15–16  . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Psalm . . . . . . . . .95 1–2, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Psalm . . . . . . . . .96 1–2, 2–3, 7–8, 9–10  . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Psalm . . . . . . . . .96 1–2, 2–3, 11–12, 13  . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Psalm . . . . . . . . .97 1–2, 6–7, 9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
Psalm . . . . . . . . .97 1, 6, 11–12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3ab, 3cd–4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3, 3–4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3, 3–4, 5–6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 5–6, 7–8, 9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
Psalm . . . . . . . .100 1–2, 3, 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Psalm . . . . . . . .103 1–2, 3–4, 6–7, 8, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Psalm . . . . . . . .103 1–2, 3–4, 8, 10, 12–13  . . . . . . . . . 42
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1b–2, 3–4,  

24–25, 27–28, 29–30 . . . . . . . 30
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1–2, 5–6, 10, 12, 13–14, 24, 35 . . . 70
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1–2, 24 & 35, 27–28, 29–30 . . . . 102
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1, 24, 29–30, 31, 34  . . . . . . . . . . 104
Psalm . . . . . . . .107 2–3, 4–5, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . 101

Psalm . . . . . . . .110 1, 2, 3, 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108
Psalm . . . . . . . .113 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . 158
Psalm . . . . . . . .113 1–2, 4–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Psalm . . . . . . . .116 12–13, 15–16bc, 17–18  . . . . . . . . 66
Psalm . . . . . . . .117 1, 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
Psalm . . . . . . . .118 1–2, 16–17, 22–23  . . . . . . . . . 80, 82
Psalm . . . . . . . .118 2–4, 13–15, 22–24  . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Psalm . . . . . . . .121 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . 144
Psalm . . . . . . . .122 1–2, 3–4, 4–5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Psalm . . . . . . . .126 1–2, 2–3, 4–5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Psalm . . . . . . . .130 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Psalm . . . . . . . .138 1–2, 2–3, 4–5, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Psalm . . . . . . . .138 1–2, 2–3, 6–7, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . 118
Psalm . . . . . . . .145 1–2, 8–9, 10–11, 13, 14  . . . . . . . 148
Psalm . . . . . . . .145 8–9, 10–11, 12–13  . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Psalm . . . . . . . .146 7, 8–9, 9–10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Isaiah . . . . . . . . .12 2–3, 4, 5–6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 75
Daniel . . . . . . . . .3 52, 53, 54, 55, 56  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99

Acclamation
Book Chapter Verses Page
1 Samuel . . . . . . .3 9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Psalm . . . . . . . . .85 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Psalm . . . . . . . . .95 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Psalm . . . . . . . .119 135  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Isaiah . . . . . . . . .61 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Joel  . . . . . . . . . . .2 12–13  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Matthew  . . . . . . .2 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 17  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 19  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Matthew  . . . . . . .5 3  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Matthew  . . . . . .11 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Matthew  . . . . . .11 29ab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Matthew  . . . . . .17 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Matthew  . . . . . .24 42a, 44  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
Matthew  . . . . . .28 19a, 20b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Mark . . . . . . . . .11 9, 10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .1 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .1 38  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .2 10–11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .2 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .3 4, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .3 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .4 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 35, 37
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .6 23ab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .8 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Luke  . . . . . . . . .15 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Luke  . . . . . . . . .21 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
John . . . . . . . . . . .1 41, 17b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161
John . . . . . . . . . . .3 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
John . . . . . . . . . . .4 42, 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 51  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 63c, 68c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 68c  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
John . . . . . . . . . . .8 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
John . . . . . . . . . .10 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
John . . . . . . . . . .10 27  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
John . . . . . . . . . .11 25a, 26  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
John . . . . . . . . . .13 34  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67, 91
John . . . . . . . . . .14 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
John . . . . . . . . . .14 23  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
John . . . . . . . . . .20 29  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Acts . . . . . . . . . .16 14b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



167

Romans . . . . . . . .8 15bc  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
1 Corinthians . . . .5 7b–8a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
2 Corinthians . . . .5 19  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135, 147
2 Corinthians . . . .8 9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Philippians  . . . . .2 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65, 69
Philippians  . . . . .2 15d, 16a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Colossians . . . . . .3 15a, 16a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

1 Thessalonians . . .5 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
2 Thessalonians . . .2 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Hebrews  . . . . . . .1 1–2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Hebrews  . . . . . . .4 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145
1 Peter . . . . . . . . .1 25  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
Revelation . . . . . .1 5a, 6b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Revelation . . . . . .1 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107

Common (Seasonal) Psalm Index
Season Psalm  Page
Advent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Christmas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .98 . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Epiphany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72 . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Lent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51 . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Lent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .130 . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Holy Week  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22 . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

Season Psalm  Page
Easter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .66 . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Easter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .118 . . . . . . . . . 80, 82
Ascension  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47 . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Pentecost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .104 . . . . . . . . . . . 104
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19 . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .95 . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .145 . . . . . . . . . . . 148

Ritual Index
Responsorial Psalm

Common of the Blessed Virgin Mary
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Common of Pastors
Go out to all the world and tell the good news . . . . . . . . 128
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
Common of Doctors of the Church
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Common of Holy Men and women
Blessed are they who hope in the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
Rite of Christian Initiation of Adults (RCIA)

entrance into the Order of Catechumens
Blessed the people the Lord 

has chosen to be his own . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122, 160
Presentation of the Creed

Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . . . 76, 100
Presentation of the Lord’s Prayer

The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
Christian Initiation Apart from the easter Vigil

For ever I will sing the goodness of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . 16
Let all the earth cry out to God with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
O Lord, our God,  

how wonderful your name in all the earth . . . . . . . . 106
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 60
The Lord is my light and my salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . 58
Conferral of Infant Baptism
The Lord is my light and my salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58

Reception of Baptized Christians into the Full 
Communion of the Catholic Church
The Lord is my light and my salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Confirmation
Lord, send out your Spirit,  

and renew the face of the earth  . . . . . . . . . . . . 102, 104
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
Holy Orders
Blessed are they who dwell in your house, O Lord  . . . . . 24
Go out to all the world and tell the good news . . . . . . . . 128
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
Admission to the Candidacy for the Diaconate and the 
Priesthood
Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power  . 142
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
Institution of Readers
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Institution of Acolytes
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
Anointing of the Sick
Like a deer that longs for running streams,  

my soul longs for you, my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
To you, O Lord, I lift my soul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Viaticum
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
Matrimony
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Blessing of Abbots and Abbesses
Blessed are they who hope in the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Lord, it is good to give thanks to you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Consecration of Virgins and Religious Profession
Blessed the people the Lord has chosen to be his own . . . 122
Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

SCRIPTURAL INDex, cont. (2)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



168

RITUAL INDex, cont. (2)

Dedication of a Church
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
For the Church
Go out to all the world and tell the good news . . . . . . . . 128
O God, let all the nations praise you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power . . . 142
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
For a Council or Synod or For a Spiritual or Pastoral 
Meeting
Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . . . 76, 100
For Priests
Blessed are they who dwell in your house, O Lord  . . . . . 24
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
For Ministers of the Church
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
For Vocations to Holy Orders or Religious Life
Blessed are they who dwell in your house, O Lord  . . . . . 24
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
For the Laity
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42, 52
We are his people, the sheep of his flock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
For the Unity of Christians
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
We are his people, the sheep of his flock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
For the evangelization of Peoples
Go out to all the world and tell the good news . . . . . . . . 128
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power . . . 142
For the Country or a City or For Those who Serve in 
Public Office or For the Congress or For the President 
or For the Progress of Peoples
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . . . . 101
O Lord, our God,  

how wonderful your name in all the earth . . . . . . . . 106
We are his people, the sheep of his flock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
For Reconciliation
With the Lord there is mercy and fullness of redemption . . . 62
For the Beginning of the Civil year
O Lord, our God,  

how wonderful your name in all the earth . . . . . . . . 106
After the Harvest
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 60
In Time of Famine or For Those who Suffer from 
Famine
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . . . . 101
For Refugees and exiles
Our help is from the Lord, who made heaven and earth . . . 144
For the Remission of Sins
Be merciful, O Lord, for we have sinned . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42, 52
For the Promotion of Charity or To Foster Harmony or 
For Family and Friends
We are his people, the sheep of his flock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
For Our Oppressors
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42, 52
In Thanksgiving to God
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 158

The Mystery of the Holy Cross
Father, into your hands I commend my spirit . . . . . . . . . . 68
My God, my God, why have you abandoned me . . . . . . . 64
The Most Holy eucharist
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
The Most Holy Name of Jesus
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
The Most Precious Blood of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
The Most Sacred Heart of Jesus
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
You will draw water joyfully  

from the springs of salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 78
The Blessed Virgin Mary, Mother of the Church
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Masses for the Dead
The Lord is my light and my salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
Funerals for Baptized Children
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58

Gospel Acclamation
Common of the Blessed Virgin Mary
Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 

from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11
Hail, Mary, full of grace, the Lord is with you;  

blessed are you among women  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Common of Pastors
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
God was reconciling the world to himself in Christ  

and entrusting to us the message of reconciliation . . . 135
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
The Lord sent me to bring glad tidings to the poor,  

and to proclaim liberty to captives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Common of Doctors of the Church
Open our hearts, O Lord,  

to listen to the words of your Son  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Common of Virgins
Whoever loves me will keep my word,  

says the Lord, and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Common of Holy Men and women
Blessed are the poor in spirit,  

for theirs is the kingdom of heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91
Whoever loves me will keep my word,  

says the Lord, and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



169

RITUAL INDex, cont. (3)

Rite of Christian Initiation of Adults (RCIA)
entrance into the Order of Catechumens

We have found the Messiah: Jesus Christ,  
through whom came truth and grace . . . . . . . . . . . . 161

Presentation of the Creed
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

Presentation of the Lord’s Prayer
You have received a Spirit of adoption,  

through which we cry, Abba, Father . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Christian Initiation Apart from the easter Vigil

God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  
so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59

Conferral of Infant Baptism
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59

Confirmation
Come, Holy Spirit, fill the hearts of the faithful and kindle 

in them the fire of your love . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 105
Holy Orders
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
The Lord sent me to bring glad tidings to the poor,  

and to proclaim liberty to captives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Admission to the Candidacy for the Diaconate and the 
Priesthood
The Lord sent me to bring glad tidings to the poor,  

and to proclaim liberty to captives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Institution of Readers
Open our hearts, O Lord,  

to listen to the words of your Son  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
The Spirit of the Lord is upon me, because he has anointed 

me to bring glad tidings to the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Institution of Acolytes
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

Anointing of the Sick
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Viaticum
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

Consecration of Virgins and Religious Profession
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91
Though our Lord Jesus Christ was rich,  

he became poor, so that by his poverty  
you might become rich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137, 139

For the Church
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
For Priests
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
For Ministers of the Church
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
For Religious
Whoever loves me will keep my word,  

says the Lord, and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

For the Laity
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59
For the evangelization of Peoples
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

For the Country or a City or For Those who Serve in 
Public Office or For the Congress or For the President 
or For the Progress of Peoples
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91
Though our Lord Jesus Christ was rich,  

he became poor, so that by his poverty  
you might become rich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137, 139

In Time of war or Civil Disturbance
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91
For the Blessing of Human Labor
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
In Time of Famine or For Those who Suffer from 
Famine
Though our Lord Jesus Christ was rich,  

he became poor, so that by his poverty  
you might become rich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137, 139

For Our Oppressors
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91
In Thanksgiving to God
In all circumstances, give thanks,  

for this is the will of God  
for you in Christ Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143, 159

For the Grace of a Happy Death
Stay awake and be ready! For you do not know  

on what day your Lord will come  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
The Mystery of the Holy Cross
Christ became obedient to the point of death,  

even death on a cross. Because of this,  
God greatly exalted him and bestowed on him  
the name which is above every name  . . . . . . . . . 65, 69

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



170

The Most Holy eucharist
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

The Most Sacred Heart of Jesus
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Take my yoke upon you, says the Lord; and learn from me, 

for I am meek and humble of heart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
The Blessed Virgin Mary, Mother of the Church
Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 

from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11

Masses for the Dead
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  
says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

I am the resurrection and the life, says the Lord;  
whoever believes in me, even if he dies,  
will never die . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Jesus Christ is the firstborn of the dead;  
to him be glory and power, forever and ever . . . . . . 153

Funerals for Children who Died Before Baptism
Jesus Christ is the firstborn of the dead;  

to him be glory and power, forever and ever . . . . . . 153

Alphabetical Index
Responsorial Psalm Refrains

A light will shine on us this day: the Lord is born for us . . . 20
All the ends of the earth have seen  

the saving power of God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Be merciful, O Lord, for we have sinned . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Be with me, Lord, when I am in trouble . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Blessed are they who dwell in your house, O Lord  . . . . . 24
Blessed are they who hope in the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
Blessed the people the Lord has chosen  

to be his own  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98, 122, 160
Create a clean heart in me, O God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Cry out with joy and gladness:  

for among you is the great and Holy One of Israel . . . 12
Father, into your hands I commend my spirit . . . . . . . . . . 68
For ever I will sing the goodness of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . 16
Give thanks to the Lord for he is good,  

his love is everlasting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . . . . 101
Glory and praise for ever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
Go out to all the world and tell the good news . . . . . . . . 128
God, in your goodness,  

you have made a home for the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
God mounts his throne to shouts of joy:  

a blare of trumpets for the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
He who does justice will live  

in the presence of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
I will praise you, Lord, for you have rescued me . . . . 74, 86
I will praise your name for ever,  

my king and my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90, 148
I will rise and go to my father . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
I will sing of your salvation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
If today you hear his voice,  

harden not your hearts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54, 120, 140
In every age, O Lord, you have been our refuge  . . . . . . 132
In the sight of the angels I will sing your praises, Lord . . . 38
Let all the earth cry out to God with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Let us go rejoicing to the house of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . 156
Let us sing to the Lord; he has covered himself in glory . . . 73

Like a deer that longs for running streams,  
my soul longs for you, my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Lord, come to my aid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Lord, every nation on earth will adore you . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Lord, it is good to give thanks to you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Lord, make us turn to you;  

let us see your face and we shall be saved . . . . . . . . . 14
Lord, on the day I called for help, you answered me . . . 118
Lord, send out your Spirit,  

and renew the face of the earth  . . . . . . . . . 70, 102, 104
Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
Lord, when your glory appears, my joy will be full . . . . 152
Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . . . 76, 100
May God bless us in his mercy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
My God, my God, why have you abandoned me . . . . . . . 64
O bless the Lord, my soul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
O God, let all the nations praise you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
O Lord, our God, how wonderful your name  

in all the earth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Our help is from the Lord,  

who made heaven and earth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
Praise the Lord, my soul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Praise the Lord who lifts up the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Proclaim his marvelous deeds to all the nations . . . . . . . . 32
Sing to the Lord a new song,  

for he has done marvelous deeds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
The earth is full of the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . 71
The Lord comes to rule the earth with justice . . . . . . . . . 154
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 60
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power . . . 142
The Lord hears the cry of the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42, 52
The Lord is king, the most high over all the earth  . . . . . . 96
The Lord is my light and my salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
The Lord is my shepherd; there is nothing I shall want . . . 58
The queen stands at your right hand, arrayed in gold . . . 126

RITUAL INDex, cont. (4)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



171

ALPHABeTICAL INDex, cont. (2)

This is the day the Lord has made;  
let us rejoice and be glad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

To you, O Lord, I lift my soul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Today is born our Savior, Christ the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Turn to the Lord in your need, and you will live  . . . . . . 114
We are his people, the sheep of his flock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
With the Lord there is mercy and fullness of redemption . . . 62
You are a priest for ever, in the line of Melchizedek  . . . 108
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 110
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
You will draw water joyfully 

 from the springs of salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 78
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Gospel Acclamation Verses
A holy day has dawned upon us.  

Come, you nations, and adore the Lord.  
For today a great light has come upon the earth  . . . . 23

Behold, I am the handmaid of the Lord.  
May it be done to me according to your word . . . . . . 15

Blessed are the poor in spirit,  
for theirs is the kingdom of heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121

Blessed are they who have kept the word  
with a generous heart  
and yield a harvest through perseverance  . . . . . . . . 117

Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 
from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11

Blessed is he who comes in the name of the Lord!  
Blessed is the kingdom of our father David  
that is to come  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Christ became obedient to the point of death,  
even death on a cross. Because of this,  
God greatly exalted him and bestowed on him  
the name which is above every other name . . . . . 65, 69

Christ is risen, creator of all;  
he has shown pity on all people . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87

Christ, our paschal lamb, has been sacrificed;  
let us then feast with joy in the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Come after me and I will make you fishers of men  . . . . . 39
Come, Holy Spirit, fill the hearts of your faithful  

and kindle in them the fire of your love . . . . . . 103, 105
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Even now, says the LORD,  

return to me with your whole heart;  
for I am gracious and merciful . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

From the shining cloud the Father’s voice is heard:  
This is my beloved Son, hear him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

Glory to God in the highest, and on earth  
peace to those on whom his favor rests . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Glory to the Father, the Son, and the Holy Spirit;  
to God who is, who was, and who is to come . . . . . 107

Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  
I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 95

God has called us through the Gospel  
to possess the glory of our Lord Jesus Christ  . . . . . . 33

God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  
so that everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

God was reconciling the world to himself in Christ  
and entrusting to us  
the message of reconciliation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135

God was reconciling the world to himself in Christ  
and entrusting to us  
the message of salvation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147

Hail, Mary, full of grace, the Lord is with you;  
blessed are you among women  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  
I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 89

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 59

I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  
says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

I am the resurrection and the life, says the Lord;  
whoever believes in me, even if he dies,  
will never die . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

I give you a new commandment, says the Lord;  
love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . 43, 67, 91

I proclaim to you good news of great joy:  
today a Savior is born for us, Christ the Lord . . . . . . 19

I will get up and go to my Father and shall say to him: 
Father, I have sinned against heaven  
and against you  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

I will not leave you orphans, says the Lord.  
I will come back to you,  
and your hearts will rejoice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97

If today you hear his voice, harden not your hearts . . . . . 47
In all circumstances, give thanks, for this is  

the will of God for you in Christ Jesus  . . . . . . 143, 159
In the past God spoke to our ancestors  

through the prophets; in these last days,  
he has spoken to us through the Son . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Jesus Christ is the firstborn of the dead;  
to him be glory and power, forever and ever . . . . . . 153

John said: One mightier than I is coming;  
he will baptize you with the Holy Spirit  
and with fire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Let the peace of Christ control your hearts;  
let the word of Christ dwell in you richly  . . . . . . . . 113

Let your face shine upon your servant;  
and teach me your laws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Lord, you are truly the Savior of the world;  
give me living water, that I may never thirst again . . . 55

Mary is taken up to heaven; a chorus of angels exults . . 127
My sheep hear my voice, says the Lord;  

I know them, and they follow me. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
One does not live on bread alone, but on every word  

that comes forth from the mouth of God . . . . . . . . . . 49
Open our hearts, O Lord,  

to listen to the words of your Son  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Prepare the way of the Lord, make straight his paths:  

all flesh shall see the salvation of God . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Rejoice and be glad;  

your reward will be great in heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Repent, says the Lord; the kindom of heaven is at hand . . . 53
Shine like lights in the world  

as you hold on to the word of life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Show us, Lord, your love; and grant us your salvation  . . . 5
Speak, Lord, your servant is listening;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 111

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



172

Stand erect and raise your heads  
because your redemption is at hand . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155

Stay awake and be ready! For you do not know  
on what day your Lord will come  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123

Take my yoke upon you, says the Lord;  
and learn from me, for I am meek  
and humble of heart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131

The Lord sent me to bring glad tidings to the poor,  
and to proclaim liberty to captives . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 37

The Spirit of the Lord is upon me, because he has  
anointed me to bring glad tidings to the poor  . . . . . . 13

The word of God is living and effective,  
discerning reflections and thoughts of the heart  . . . 145

The word of the Lord remains for ever.  
This is the word that has been proclaimed to you . . . 141

Though our Lord Jesus Christ was rich,  
he became poor, so that by his poverty  
you might become rich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137, 139

Tomorrow the wickedness of the earth will be destroyed: 
the Savior of the world will reign over us . . . . . . . . . 17

We have found the Messiah: Jesus Christ,  
through whom came truth and grace . . . . . . . . . . . . 161

We saw his star at its rising  
and have come to do him homage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Whoever loves me will keep my word, says the Lord,  
and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

You believe in me, Thomas, because you have seen me, 
says the Lord; blessed are they who have not seen me, 
but still believe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85

You have received a Spirit of adoption,  
through which we cry, Abba, Father . . . . . . . . . . . . 119

Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  
you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 115

ALPHABeTICAL INDex, cont. (3)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



174

Respond & Acclaim
Responsorial Psalms and Gospel Acclamations
for use with the Second Typical Edition of the Lectionary for Mass
Year C: November 28, 2021–November 26, 2022
Musical settings by Owen Alstott

Arranged for Choir and Assembly with Organ and Guitar Accompaniment
by Randall DeBruyn, Marie Phillippi, and Andy Arriaga

Concordat cum originali: † Alexander K. Sample, Archbishop of Portland in Oregon

Published with the approval of the Committee on Divine Worship, 
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops.

Music © 1977, 1990, OCP, 5536 NE Hassalo, Portland, OR 97213-3638.
All rights reserved. None of these compositions may be reproduced in any form without written permission from the publisher.

The English translation of some psalm responses, some alleluia and Gospel verses, and the Lenten Gospel Acclamations  
from the Lectionary for Mass, © 1969, 1981, 1997, International Commission on English in the Liturgy Corporation (ICEL). 
All rights reserved. Used with permission.

Excerpts from the Lectionary for Mass for Use in the Dioceses of the United States, © 1970, 1997, 1998, Confraternity of 
Christian Doctrine, Inc., Washington, DC. All rights reserved. Used with permission. No portion of this text may be reproduced 
without permission in writing from the copyright holder.

Cover Art
Chapel of the Testaccio Salesian Opera in Rome (2020), realized by Atelier d’Arte e Architettura del Centro Aletti.  
Used with permission.

Copyright law prohibits use of this publication beyond November 26, 2022.

Publisher: Wade Wisler
Director, Product Development: Angela Westhoff-Johnson
Director, Music Development: Pedro Rubalcava
Manager, Worship Publications: Dr. Glenn CJ Byer
Managing Editor, Missals and Periodicals: Jon DeBellis
Project Editor: Aage Nielsen
Typesetters: Christy Kuiken, Reece Marshburn
Engraving Manager: Eric Nordin
Editorial Assistants: Anne Connors, Mary K. Straub
Music Engravers: Laura C. Kantor, Daniel Partridge
Art Director: Judy Urben 
Graphic Designer: Le Vu

ISSN 2689-2081 (print) 2689-2091 (ebook) Vol. 31: No 1

Respond & Acclaim 2022: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition RA-221
5-hole punched edition: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition RD-221
Respond & Acclaim 2022 eBook: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition 30146836
CD [3-CD set]:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition 30146835

© 2021, OCP
5536 NE Hassalo, Portland, OR 97213-3638
Phone: (503) 281-1191
liturgy@ocp.org
ocp.org

Copyrights & Credits

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers




